C0-218-09
1st printing

Supplement to

_ UPHVER .
S

Operation, Maintenance, and Service Manual (TM-218)
and Schematic Package (SP-218)

*Pole Position is engineered and designed by Namco Ltd. Manufactured under license by Atari, Inc.

Trademark and © Namco 1982.

ATARI

@ A Wamer Communications Company



Parts List Changes

NOTE

The metal attraction panel (part no.
039155-01) shown in Figures 1-2,
3-2, and 3-3, is not included in the
Sit-Down Cabinet Assembly. This
part may be ordered separately.
Please contact your Atari repre-
sentative for further information.

The following part number was changed in the Control Panel Assembly Parts List.

Control Panel Assembly

Parts List

Part No. Description

Upright and Sit-Down Cabinets
A039229-01 Steering-Wheel Control Assembly (Namco games use part no. A039229-02)
A000608-09 Gear-Shifter Control Assembly
72-JB3814S5 #8-16 x .87-Inch Screw
75-5512B #v4-20 x .75-Inch Black Carriage Boit
005255-04 Shifter Bezel
039154-01 Shifter Spacer
175002-004 #10 Flat Washer

p» 177010-244 #14-20 Hex Locknut




The following part numbers were changed in the Steering-Wheel Control Assembly Parts List.

Steering-Wheel Control Assembly

Parts List
Part No. Description
AQ35220-02 Coupler Printed-Circuit Board Assembly (includes Radial Optical Coupler)
728008 #10-32 x 0.50-Inch Steel Socket-Head Cap Screw
728012 #10-32 x 0.75-Inch Steel Socket-Head Cap Screw
728408 #4-40 x 0.50-Inch Steel Socket-Head Cap Screw
72-HB3606S #6-32 x 0.38-inch Zinc-Plated Steel Hex Washer-Head Screw
» 75-0408 #10 Spiit-Lock Washer
» 750448 #4 Split-Lock Washer
7507014 #4 Flat Washer
79-58356 4-Position Connector with Locking Ramp (located on the Coupler PCB Assembly)
030369-01 Radial Optical Coupler (located on the Coupler PCB Assembly)
035221-01 100 Q, +5%, aW Resistor (located on the Coupler PCB Assembly)
039230-01 Steering Cap
039231-01 Steering Shaft
039232-01 Spacer
039234-01 Steering Frame
039243-01 Steering Cap Label
035938-01 Encoding Wheel
» 040264-01 Encoder Shaft
107013-001 3-in-One® Oil
175002-001 Flat Washer
175002-002 #10 Heavy Flat Washer
» 175009-170 Nylon Flat Washer
178012-001 Retaining Ring for 0.75-Inch Shaft
» 178012-003 Retaining Ring for 0.25-Inch Shaft
178027001 Nyogei 779® Lubricant
178097-001 Bearing for 0.25-Inch Shaft
178099-003 Steering Wheel
178100-001 Bearing Flange for 0.75-Inch Shaft
178101-001 24 Diametral Pitch x 20° Pressure Angle x 2.500 Pitch Diameter Spur Gear
178101002 24 Diametral Pitch x 20° Pressure Angle x 0.583 Pitch Diameter Spur Gear
» 178118001 %einch x Va-inch Sleeve Bearing




The following part number was changed in the Printed-Circuit Board Mounting Hardware Parts List.

Printed-Circuit Board Mounting Hardware

Parts List
Part No. Description
U.S.-8uiit Upright and Sit-Down Cabinets
A037701-01 Electromagnetic |nterference (EM!) Cage (inciudes guides)
72-1404F #4-40 x va-inch Cross-Recessed Steei Screw
72-1604F #6-32 x Va-inch Cross-Recessed Steei Screw
p 034536-03 Foam Pad

The following part numbers were changed in the CPU PCB Assembly Parts List.

Central Processing Unit Printed-Clrcuit Board Assembly

Parts List
Designator Descriptidn Part No.
Capacitors
c10 0.1 uF, £10%, 25 V Caeramic-Disc Axial-Lead Capacitor 122002-104
» C11 47 uF, 16 V Aluminum Electrolytic Fixed Axial-Lead Capacitor 24-160476
Cc12 0.1 uF, £10%, 25 V Ceramic-Disc Axial-Lead Capacitor 122002-104
c13 0.01 uF, +80%, -20%, 25 V Ceramic-Disc Axial-Lead Capacitor 122005-103
C14, C15 0.1 uF, =10%, 25 V Ceramic-Disc Axial-Lead Capacitor 122002-104
C16-C23 0.01 uF, +80%, -20%, 25 V Ceramic-Disc Axiai-Lead Capacitor 122005-103
C24, C25 0.1 uF, £10%, 25 V Ceramic-Disc Axial-Lead Capacitor 122002-104
» C26 47 uF, 18 V Aluminum Electrolytic Fixed Axial-Lead Capacitor 24-160476
C39, C40 0.01 uF, 100 V Radlal-Lead Mylar Capacitor 21-101103
> CA1 47 uF, 16 V Aluminum Electroiytic Fixed Axial-Lead Capacitor 24-160476
C42, C43 0.0047 uF, 100 V Radial-L.ead Myiar Capacitor 21-101472
C44, C45 0.001 uF, 100 V Radial-Lead Mylar Capacitor 21-101102
C46 470 uF, 16 V Aluminum Electrolytic Fixed Axial-Lead Capacitor 24-250477
> C47-C56 22 uF, 35 V Aluminum Electrolytic Fixed Axial-Lead Capacitor 24-350226
C57-C88 0.1 uF, +£10%, 25 V Ceramic-Disc Axial-Lead Capacitor 122002-104
» C32 0.001 uF, 100 V Radial-Lead Mylar Capacitor 21-101102



vy

vy

vy

Integrated Circuits

2N Type-12L6 Programmabie-Array Logic 1 137316-001
3A Type-Z8002 16-Bit Microprocessor 137275-001
3C Type-74LS373 Integrated Circuit 37-74L8373
3F, 3H Custom Integrated Circuit 10 137281-001
5A Type-74LS74 Integrated Clrcuit 37-74L.574
5C Type-12L6 Programmable-Array Logic 1 137316-001
8M Type-74S04 integrated Circuit 37-74S04

Resistors
R49 220 @, £5%, Va W Resistor 110000-221
R50 1kQ, £5%, ¥a W Resistor 110000-102
R51 220 @, £5%, Va W Resistor 110000-221
R52 470 Q, 5%, Y4 W Resistor 110000-471
R89 100 kQ, +5%, Y4 W Resistor 110000-104
R90-R92 1kR, £5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-102
R98 4.7 kQ, £5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000472
R99 220 Q, 5%, Y4 W Resistor 110000-221
The following part numbers were changed in the Video PCB Assembly Part list.

Video Printed-Circuit Board Assembly
Parts List

Designator Description Part No.

Capacitors
C3-C17 22 uF, 35 V Aluminum Electrolytic Axial-Lead Capacitor 24-350226

Resistors
R62 22 kR, £5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-222
R63 1kR, £5%, ¥a W Resistor 110000-102
R64, R65 82 Q, £5%, Ya W Resistor 110000-820
R66 220 @, +5%, ¥a W Resistor 110000-221
R67 470 Q, +5%, Va4 W Resistor 110000-471
R68 1kQ, +5%, Va W Resistor 110000-102
R69 2.2 kR, £5%, Y4 W Resistor 110000-222
R70 1kQ, £5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-102
R71, R72 82 Q, +£5%, ¥a W Resistor 110000-820
R73 220 @, +5%, Y4 W Resistor 110000-221
R74 470 Q, 5%, Va W Resistor 110000-471
R75 1kQ, £5%, Y4 W Resistor 110000-102
R76 2.2 kQ, 5%, ¥4 W Resistor 110000-222
R77 1kQ, £5%, ¥a W Resistor 110000-102
R78, R79 82 Q, £5%, ¥a W Resistor 110000-820

Transistors
Q1-Q4 Type-2N3904, 60 V, 1 W, NPN Transistor 34-2N3804
Q5-Q7 Type-2N3706, 40 V, 1 W, PNP Transistor 33-2N3806




The following part numbers were changed in the Foot-Pedai Control Assembly Parts List.

Foot-Pedal Control Assembly

Parts List
Part No. Description
Upright and Sit-Down Cabinets
» 19-9026 5 kQ Potentiometer Acceptable substitute is part no. 19-9022
72-8606 #6-32 x .38-Inch Hex Socket-Head Cap Screw
040028-01 Compression Spring (for pedal)
> 177010-240 #10-24 Hex Locknut

The following part number was changed in the Utility Panel Assembly Parts List.

Utility Panel Assembly

Parts List
Part No. Description
176018-002 #6-32 x V2-Inch Thread-Forming Screw
75-9910W0 #'%,-32 Stamped Nut
178070-001 Volume Control Knob

» 179125-001 Grounding Clip




lllustration Changes

039243-01

Please note the changes made to the Steering-Wheel Control Assembly illustration which are indicated by this symbol
({Label)

178099-003 @
(Steering wheet)
039230-01
(Steening cap)
L\
72-8012
{Screw) 039231-01
AW (Shaft)
175003-002
{Nylon washer)
178012-002
(Retaining ring)
72-HB3606S

(Hex screw) \Q‘

A035220-02

039234-01

/ (Steering frame)
> S

2
ERP 178100-001
(Coupler PCB assy.) » @ (Flange bearing)
178097001
(Bearing assy)\ 175002-001
178118-001 (washer)
(Sleeve bearing) ™ ————__
175009-170
Nylon washer) \@
(Encoder shaft)

‘ 178012-003 @
@ / (Retaining ring)
A \ = 178101001
17?&2;—302 ) (Gear)

039232-01
(Spacer)

' ﬁ
035938-01

(Encoding whe‘m\ﬁ3

175002-002

(Heavy washer)

75040
(washer)
72-8008
7507014 €. 2 ®
750 (Washer) eeu
(Splitdock washer)

(Screw)
72-8408

& = NYOGEL 779
(Screw)\g ; = 3IN-ONE OlL

Figure 3-5 Steering-Wheel Control Assembly
U.S.-Built A039229-01 E
Ireland-Built A039229-02 E



Figure 3-4: Part no. 75-945S (Hex locknut) changed to 177010-244.

Figure 3-9: Part no. 75-941S (Hex locknut) changed to 177010-240.

Figure 3-15: Part no. 75-916S (Hex nut) has been replaced by part no. 179125-001 (Grounding clip).

Figure 3-18: Part no. 034536-02 (Foam pad) changed to 034636-03.



Schematic Changes

Sheet 1B

=~
ey
SSlnate
S vg-aa | &
2]
o {1 | et
Suaag pf A |
coansd inpAL
“ep {a R
i Cv—
B s
TIPS b —
ot 1= |
S 3+ |
pipel
~DGwO U faall
Au0 LHD v L
oo 1
om0 2+ |8 T
omgae [T ]
Hoes |
comr '_LIMM
e |t Tt PoR
(N (B

o D NEBLAY "
TRING p WRING
sramre |1
M| r o
Y

ATARY Y " : JIAGRAM A ~ ' DIAGRAN B !
S FTR (S DdOR i Db DVALAAN
LTy T s [ o it T
(RTCOm Cn T 2 |7 L
~
Tear |n
Suo ¢ [2a (GRIBRT aan)
amane fa :L:,j o
Smo (3 )2 b4 5 ;
STETRm 2 [ e :
. |2 N TOR LZMAGNENT WIRING D1AGRA
wo |2 3 P G DAGRAm
sreemm |o ot 12 Shrw

AN e
Jumen oca

Sno)s [HOlQNIER) SWET S " fonpm)

Smnren e s
aas jo b
oo | P25 373 --
o vl [N ) i {7
i I T o] ! sea
L i P r—
- Swi, o0
T i i i
vivEo W i JeuE e e I
Sengaanc 1 P L
- e | —
ob-eb o[ |Bwn | S
aans fis ;'“ ; NOTES:
Taausd L
ono <o l A ALTERNATE WARE (LM SHOWN IN PARENTHESES ( ).
2 P ]
I —
antan foia rovioeo




Sheet 4B

C85-C88 have been added.

CPU PCB Power Input
+3V(2) 9223 225,22 -22,23%,340
ﬂ.n.l. uP

:

Y |21
R z J- l ’I
22 - - - -
- IRLT LS o et
JIS|! ja N GV By maas, 1@V
R
viE|d[C }VL&O'SB
zis|alo] [ 1
, GNB(T)
Sheet 5A
Microprocessor A
EBOO2,
A
acna] aAIS A
us‘_..,amP_L“‘_: il M
ATHDa - "
peel ] [ A QADIGAI_
acaale [—ADI2A e @ 2
Ci: aDila . X
Ao | D
cex "‘""‘“‘m 2 EAD|¢A ﬁ‘ ; A .
Ao ,_1 i Integrated Circuit 5C part
! ac
I p—rys i no. changed to 13716-001.
~cey =
=l
Z29 .d -
s ALE L‘_q>
= i .
bt oz Ctem
oba 2o = 12 P n
" S e [—AD4A :o e y 4
= o PEEYS 7} = V4
)’15 ﬂ—le 3 22 V4
scafsn  [T024 ’—’ 2
=z L—AOIA !
-1 o a ]
o ADea TP @a00a
3]
::::: : 3¢ T nmiacka
- I} -
== 2l |
25 @&
7 i3
aaima T
asora 2|
eacma 2]
;“' Eum-u
BT ‘ ‘m—m-& 3 omenia




Sheet 5B

Microprocessor B

1apdz
PrENy
A —as 5w
m.a’_&‘_ﬂa 23732 ancism
A:ws'_ﬂ LZ mapiaw -
P P i 5 P
a :AB\\D =Y -1
:ﬁi'im” anios n 'ﬁ—=
al 2 L
= - PO —
20 rAm 1 "
Hosex s 23 Integrated Circuit 2N part
s5en no. changed to 13716-001.
2. ap7e
S ‘ {
Ao o
- EN-tA Y 2 Py
o = [—Apea e @ “"L
acyze  [—%0°28 ——4 =
Y ADIB 2
<f= et | 2
ae rAb’l

ars '8 2] 2u
‘::-r«- I; i (3731'@- — rNrIac KB
7 S
29 L
.JE r 2 IMIN
rim =
e
WAt
T
—+
;% 3‘%5‘:’ Integrated Circuit 8M changed
from LS04 to S04.

Sheet 6A

R98 changed from 2.2 kQ
to 4.7 k.

10



Sheet 7A

ELTQ 12¢ ]2'2
az|® 2laz A2,
aul | 23| A {
- hi 89
V 1 - \3{.5'4- ——2AB3
-1 3 —— A l
) ~5aB5[
a2 21 |ag Aig oja TENNG
RMED) 2alas rel 22|a5
as(28 zs|am ) 23(28
a7 {37 3 (a7 A7 (AT i
A Sy Ar X Srl‘gnal r(!jameSs,ASBABO—SBABQ
AS 35S 5|AS AX aAlas cnanqQe -
<= EIC - slas ged to SABO-SABS.
A2 HES) x) =|as
Az|32 8iA2 2 o{AaZ 7
an |3 DA Al 7] 7
ag|3® Plas Ag alae
e vov Lsaaq ‘/vc__:z:;_
—|r==ET ey EQ—‘
22lse. 5T
Lypp
oz |
OF o |icmos)
=13
——0o>
—o=
= 5|0 o7 7|or
PR sloe D G
sl ~los D5 HED
o417 -2 D4 aloa
onl8 sloa D3 BED
ca|'® 13l Dz =2
RS —2aaw o |8 12lo4 Dt olel
AT R no‘;d ulog 2o B
o —IOREG o3
Loz
o
o
CPU PCB Sync Chain
Value of R50 changed to 1 kQ.
§ad
15[ 3014117 T % B f(tlj
[Team =, :1 -
—_—,— =
adeciad 2las 3
faad o 3l am O=f
8 iaa 02 TBETE
Y™y . [EE-3
D N 1 PO N 2 % s Lkl
am E1F S C; 2 "f [ 1 4 _{>°_ =,
RS el | Teeex 4 -
Slae 4 NOgT | hd il
— cn ez LT LCADED +2 Lo
ERC VoA < —a] e veaarm
— SBCL R/WI Y L BRI
QG2
T
N SeCLK!
QMNE
P————seags
SABRS
N
SABSEL —y

* USED (NSHEET SA +58

"



Sheet 8A

Brake and Gas Pedai Input

AT —y
L System Bus Interface
LS T SRER 3vs
foRZa wm 2| oA ~sv
ﬂ\«; =z favosene=] L
s 1= 5% — 0 9
Biger TR PRl = §’~§§ % L‘m_
x
Acw%oo " B —®o7 8
aJ 2
omel'2 1 [— o6 .9 — ExwaiT
- B o5 2 )
cas =
w0 [—os a ABENSL
e —oa 2z % a7
=1 52 = )
W omef® o2 a3 5 cas -
Vs> " [0 24 12 caa -3V
Slano om 7 oces ‘
. 7y o8 z2s
_L.‘l'_5 S Nrema, 2 cez
R cxm|E— e _: =Y b
\
——HGND T -] ol CRY
i PwRUP
INDt 4
Sheet 8B
Option Switch Input and 1/0O Interface
In7
ID&
108
104
©wa
1oa
D1
o
e
CUSTOM
Y]
2 M ,
-+ Py
2 —] >
‘—5 11
27 i~

Integrated Circuit 8M changed
from LS04 to S04.

12




Sheet 15B

Color Memory and Output

Transistors Q1-Q3 have been added.

Resistors R63, R70 & R77
have been added.

Resistors R103-R105 are not loaded.

13









	Pole Position CO-219-09 1st Printing COLOR COVERS_Page_1.png
	blank yellow.png

